

WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145
GAVIN K. THORNTON 7922
LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE
P.O. Box 37952
Honolulu, Hawaii 96837
Telephone: (808) 779-1744
Facsimile: (808) 522-5909
E-mail: whd.lej@gmail.com
gavin.thornton@gmail.com

CIVIL NO. 07-504 HG/LEK
[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]
[CLASS ACTION]

LOIS K. PERRIN 8065
DANIEL M. GLUCK 7959
LAURIE A. TEMPLE 8716
ACLU OF HAWAII FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
Telephone: (808) 522-5908
Facsimile: (808) 522-5909
E-mail: lperrin@acluhawaii.org
dgluck@acluhawaii.org
lt@acluhawaii.org

PAUL ALSTON 1126
ROMAN F. AMAGUIN 6610
STEPHEN M. TANNENBAUM 8397
SHELLIE PARK-HOAPILI 7885
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING
Attorneys At Law, A Law Corporation
American Savings Bank Tower
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
E-mail: palston@ahfi.com
rfa@ahfi.com
stannenbaum@ahfi.com
sph@ahfi.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

OLIVÉ KALEUATI, individually)	CIVIL NO. 07-504 HG/LEK
and on behalf of the class of)	
parents and/or guardians of)	[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]
homeless children in the State of)	
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,)	[CLASS ACTION]
Plaintiffs,)	
)	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
vs.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
)	OF MOTION FOR
JUDY TONDA, in her official)	CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES;
capacities as the State Homeless)	CERTIFICATE OF WORD
Coordinator and the State)	COUNT; CERTIFICATE OF
Homeless Liaison for the)	SERVICE
Department of Education, State of)	
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23.....	4
a. 23(a)(1): Numerosity.....	4
b. 23(a)(2): Commonality.....	7
c. 23(a)(3): Typicality	8
d. 23(a)(4): Adequacy of Representation.....	10
e. The Proposed Classes Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2)	11
II. PLAINTIFFS HAD STANDING; PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.....	12
a. Plaintiffs Had (and Continue to Have) Standing	13
b. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	15
c. Even if Plaintiffs’ claims are moot, class certification is still appropriate.....	17
i. If “Enrollment” is the Only Harm, Then This Claim is Inherently Transitory and Class Certification is Appropriate	17
ii. If Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Moot, or if Named Plaintiffs Are Not Appropriate For Any Other Reason, Plaintiffs Request Leave to Join Substitute Representatives	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

America Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Lomax, 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
Amone v. Aveiro, 226 F.R.D. 667 (D. Haw. 2005).....	5
Armstrong v. Davis, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	15
County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	18
Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc., 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 12
Friends of the Earth, v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
General Telegraph Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9
Jordan v. County of Los Angeles, 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1964)	5, 7, 8
Kremens v. Bartley, 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).].....	13

Lozano v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) ("Under Rule 23(a)(3).....9

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litigation,
375 B.R. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19

Multi-Ethnic Immigrant Workers Organization Network v. City of Los
Angeles,
246 F.R.D. 621 (C.D. Cal. 2007)6, 7

National Federation of Blind v. Target Corp., Number C 06-1802 MHP,
2007 WL 2846462 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 02, 2007)16

New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669, 38 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1974).....13

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....18

In re Thornburgh,
869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....19

Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt,
240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....7

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(1)(I)7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(A).....3

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(E)3

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(4)(A).....2

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(6)(A)(i)1
42 U.S.C. § 11434a6
42 U.S.C. § 11434a(2)4

RULES

Hawaii Administrative Rules:

§ 8-13-13, 14
§ 8-13-13, 14
§ 11-157-3.1(b)14
§ 11-157-6.214

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 23(a)(1) 4-7
Rule 23(a)(2)7, 8
Rule 23(a)(3) 8-10
Rule 23(a)(4)4, 10
Rule 23(b)(2)4, 11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

Rule Advisory Committee Notes,
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966)11
Newburg and Conte, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 2:26 (4th ed. 2006).....19
Newburg and Conte, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.6 (4th ed. 2002).....5

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES

Defendants admit that the Department of Education (“DOE”) has “systemic” problems with respect to the McKinney-Vento Act. *See* Declaration of Laurie A. Temple (“Temple Decl.”),¹ Ex. 3 at 8:19-20.
